

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**  
**MONDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY**  
**WRIT PETITION NO: 2711 OF 2021**

**Between:**

✓ S. Rama Devi, W/o. Srinivasulu

...Petitioner

**AND**

1. ✓ The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. ✓ The Municipal Commissioner, Nalgonda Municipality, O/o. The Municipal Council, Nalgonda, Nalgonda District.
3. ✓ Vanama Narsimha, S/o. Sambaiah, Aged about 65 years, Occ: Business, R/o. Vanama Narsimha Iron Shop, Opp: Bhaskar Talkies, Nalgonda Town and District.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the impugned Notice No.01/2021/TPS/NGL U/S 182 of the Telangana Municipalities Act, 2019, dated 01.02.2021, issued by the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent, at the instance and in collusion with the 3<sup>rd</sup> respondent herein to the petitioner herein as highly illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional, malafide, irrational, and contrary to the provisions of the Telangana Municipalities Act, 2019 and to consequently set aside the same.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2021**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in pursuance to the impugned Notice No.01/2021/TPS/NGL U/S 182 of the Telangana Municipalities Act, 2019, dated: 01.02.2021, issued by the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent to the petitioner herein, including eviction of the petitioner herein from the subject premises bearing H.No.6-2/1471, situated at Ramgiri, Opposite to Womens College, Nalgonda Town and District and also stay of demolition of premises bearing H.No.6-2/1471, situated at Ramgiri, Opposite to Womens College, Nalgonda Town and District by the 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent herein, pending disposal of WP.No.2711 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Mrs. S. NANDA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent No.1, Sri N. Praveen Kumar Advocate for the Respondent No.2 and Sri Somavarapu Satyanaraya Advocate for the Respondent No.3, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

**Sri Somavarapu Satyanaraya, learned counsel for cavetor/respondent No.3, seeks time for filing counter.**

**Post on 22.02.2021.**

In the meanwhile, there shall be interim stay of dispossession and demolition of the premises in question.

Respondent No.3 is directed to remove the concrete stones in front of the shop of the petitioner.

Respondent No.2 is also directed file its counter as to on what basis the decision has been taken to issue the impugned notice, along with relevant material.

Sd/- T.TIRUMALA DEVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

*Kate*  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Municipal Administration and Urban Development Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Municipal Commissioner, Nalgonda Municipality, O/o. The Municipal Council, Nalgonda, Nalgonda District.
3. Vanama Narsimha, S/o. Sambaiah, Occ: Business, R/o. Vanama Narsimha Iron Shop, Opp: Bhaskar Talkies, Nalgonda Town and District (RR 1 to 3 by RPAD).
4. One CC to Mrs. S. NANDA, Advocate [OPUC].
5. Two CCs to GP FOR MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
6. One spare copy  
ZEE

HIGH COURT

AARJ

DATED:08/02/2021

POST ON 22.02.2021

ORDER

WP.No.2711 of 2021



INTERIM STAY